
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and 
Appeals Board 
Panel Hearing 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Wednesday, 12th July, 2023 
at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Kempe Room 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 



 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Tuesday, 4 July 2023 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing and Appeals Board 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 12th July, 2023 at 10.00 am in the Kempe Room - Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair for the meeting   
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

3.   Items of Urgent Business   

 To determine any other items of business which the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

4.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 5) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 



of the meeting or simply observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.   Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence in respect of a vehicle 
registered as a category N1   
 

a)   Procedure for Determining Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licence 
applications and Disciplinary Hearings (Pages 6 - 7) 

b)   Report of the Licensing Officer (Pages 8 - 44) 

 
To: 
 
Licensing and Appeals Board: Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts and S Nash 
 
Officers: 
Craig Pease – Licen
[...]
 biased because 

of the interest?  

Does it relate to a Council 

Company or outside body to 

which you are appointed by 

the Council? 

* without a dispensation 
 
Glossary: 
DPI: Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest 
ERI: Extended Registrable 
Interest 

 

 

 

You have a conflict and 

cannot act or remain in 

the meeting * 

Take part 

as normal 

Does another interest make 

you that feel you cannot act 

in a fair, objective or open 

manner? Would a 

reasonable person knowing 

the same interest think you  

could not act in a fair, 

objective or open manner? 

Declare the 

interest. Do you, or 

would a reasonable 

person think there 

are competing 

interests between 

the Council and the 

company/outside 

body?  

Other actions to mitigate 
against identified conflicts: 
1. Don’t read the papers  
2. Tell relevant officers 
3. Ask to be removed from any 
email recipient chain/group 

 
 

You can remain the meeting if the Chair 

agrees, for you to speak in your external 

capacity only. Do not vote. 

You can take part in discussions but make 

clear which capacity you are speaking in. 

Do not vote.  

You have a 

conflict. Declare 

the interest. Do 

not participate and 

do not vote. 

Declare the interest for 

the sake of openness 

and transparency. Then 

take part as normal. 

5

Agenda Item 4



 

Procedure for Determining Hackney Carriage/Private Hire/Special 
Event Licences Applications and Disciplinary Hearings 

 
 

Introductions 
 

1 The Chair of the Panel should introduce him/herself. 
2 The Chair should introduce the Members of the Panel. 
3 The Chair should introduce the Legal Advisor to the Panel and explain his/her 

impartial role. 
4 The Chair should introduce the Council's Representative and explain their 

role. 
5 The Chair should introduce the Democratic Services Officer and explain her 

role. 
6 The Chair should invite the applicant or the person subject of consideration to 

introduce themselves and any represent
[...]
oken and invite the Panel  to 

retire to consider the case, accompanied by the Legal Advisor and 
 Democratic Services Officer.  The Chair will explain that the Legal  Advisor 
and Democratic Services Officer will take no part in the decision  making.  

 
23  The Panel will then debate the case presented to them at the hearing 

 and will seek to reach a decision and reasons for their decision. 
 
24 Once a decision has been made, the Panel (and relevant officer/Legal 
 Advisor) will  return back in to the room and the Legal Advisor will announce 
 in public any legal advice he/she has given in private. 
 
25  The Chair will read out the decision and the reasons for the decision 
 (unless the Panel is unable to reach a determination at the conclusion of the 
 hearing). 
 
26 The Chair will explain that notification of the outcome of the decision and 
 reasons for the decision will be made in writing. 
 
27 If the Panel are unable to reach a decision, the Chair will explain that  all 
 parties will be notified as soon as possible (but within 5 working days) of the 
 decision and the reasons for such. 
 

 
 
CtteeKeep 
ProcedureHearingApps 

7



 
 
 
 

  

Borough Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk 
 
Report to Licensing Panel:  4th July 2023 
 
Prepared By: Craig Pease, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
Application for a Private hire vehicle licence in respect of vehicle 
registered as Category N1  
 

Introduction 
 

1.  This report is for Members to consider whether to grant a Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence to Mr David Paisley in respect of a Peugeot Boxer Van bearing 
the vehicle registration mark  which has been professionally 
converted to a minibus to carry 5 passengers and 1 wheelchair or 3 passengers 
and 2 wheelchairs. The DVLA vehicle category is currently N1, whilst Borough 
Council Procedures and Conditions state all vehicles for licensing must be M1. 
 
2.  Mr Paisley submitted an application to licence the above vehicle on 25th 
May 2023. The ve
[...]
 that category N1 vehicles are classified as 
light goods vehicles up to 3500kg. When manufactured they are not required to 
incorporate passenger safety systems in the rear compartment of the vehicle 
and are not subjected to the same safety tests as category M1. This question 
was put to GM Coachworks by Mr Paisley at the request of the Licensing 
Enforcement Officer, and they have supplied a response which is included in 
this report as Appendix 4. 
 
Conditions  
 
8. The Borough Council’s Licensing Conditions and Procedures Approved 
by Full Council on 25th April 2022 state the following relative to vehicle type:  
 

3.18 The vehicle shall have four side opening doors (designed for the 
purpose of permitting persons access to/from the interior)-any lift-up 
tailgate shall not be included; or a vehicle shall have three side opening 
doors (designed for the purpose of permitting persons access to/from the 
interior) and two rear opening doors (designed for the purpose of 
permitting persons access to/from the interior). 
 
3.19 Any vehicle’s suitability for licensing will also be determined by the 
positioning of its seating, fittings and fixtures for the ingress and egress 
of passengers and their safety. 
 
3.21 The vehicle must have European Community Whole Vehicle Type 
Approval (ECWVTA) and must show category M1 on the V5C/logbook. 

 
3.22 If the requirements in Condition 3.21 above cannot be satisfied, or if 
the vehicle has been altered from the original manufacturers 
specification, then a Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) 
Individual Vehicle approval (IVA) or Voluntary Individual Vehicle Approval 
(VIVA) inspection must be undertaken and a satisfactory report 
produced. 
 
3.36 An altered vehicle is any vehicle which has been altered from the 
original manufacturer’s specification, re-registered or has been an 
insurance loss … 
 

9



 
 
 
 

  

Determination 
 
9. The Panel are requested to consider the application, including any 
submissions put forward by Mr Paisley and dispose of the matter by either: 
 

i. Refusing the application, 
ii. Granting the application, or  
iii. Any other action deemed appropriate 
 

10. The Panel are reminded that grounds for their decision must be given as 
there is provision for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against that decision. 
 

 
 
Craig Pease 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Legal Services & Licensing 
4th July 2023 
 
 
Appendices  
1. Vehicle application and test certificates. 
2. Correspondence from GM Motors confirming order of vehicles and 

conversion details as well as explanation of Category and supporting 
documentation. 

3. Voluntary IVA in respect of vehicle and documentation regarding 
Wheelchair system used 

4. Response from GM Coachworks regarding passenger safety 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
1. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  
2. Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk “Hackney Carriage & 

Private Hire Licensing Procedures & Conditions” approved by Full 
Council on 25th April 2022. 

3. Local Government Association – Taxi and PHV Licensing - Councillors’ 
Handbook (revised July 2021)  

 

10



Your ref no: Form ref: Form title: Vehicle application 

WNPSBMQT 

Page: Coversheet 

This form was started at: 25/05/2023 11 :41: 19 

This form was completed at: 25/05/2023 11: so: 15 
··-··-··-··-··-··-··-··-·· ··----- ·-··-· ·-··-··-··-··-··-··-·· ··------! 

Internal form classification: N/A 

Openprocess state: {!) Process started inside customer portal 

Page 1 of9 11

Mmalt
Text Box
Appendix 1 toReport to Licensing PanelRe: Mr David PaisleyDated: 4th July 2023



12



Form title: Vehicle application

Private hire vehicle licence £118.00

Private hire sticker £19.00

Licence plate £15.00

Your ref no: Form ref:

WNPSBMQT

Page: Licence details

Will there be additional licence holders?

What type of licence are you applying for?

What you will need to pay

No

Private hire

Page 3 of 9 13



Form title: Vehicle
[...]
lRe: Mr David PaisleyDated: 4th July 2023


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5a Procedure for Determining Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licence applications and Disciplinary Hearings
	5b Report of the Licensing Officer





Minutes of the meeting


 
104 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS BOARD 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Board held on 
Wednesday, 12th July, 2023 at 10.00 am in the Kempe Room - Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C J Crofts (Chair), T Bubb and S Nash. 
 
OFFICERS: 
James Arrandale – Legal Advisor 
Craig Pease – Licensing Officer 
Rebecca Parker – Democratic Services Officer 
 
OBSERVING: 
Councillor Jones – Chair of the Licensing and Appeals Board 
Councillor Rose – Vice Chair of the Licensing and Appeals Board 
 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 

Councillor Crofts was appointed Chair for the Hearing. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillor Nash explained that Mr Paisley had been a customer of his 
approximately seven years ago.  He commented that there was no 
financial interest and did not consider there to be a conflict of interest. 
 

5   APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF A VEHICLE REGISTERED AS A CATEGORY N1  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Hearing and stated that the 
purpose of the Hearing was to consider an application for a Private 
Hire Vehicle Licence in respect of a vehicle registered as a Category 

https://youtu.be/dm0XW-uP_HI?t=70
https://youtu.be/dm0XW-uP_HI?t=109


 
105 

 

N1.  The Chair introduced the Panel Members, Officers and Legal 
Advisor.  The Applicant introduced himself. 
 

6   PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENCE APPLICATIONS AND DISCIPLINARY HEARINGS  
 

 
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Legal Advisor outlined the procedure which would be followed at 
the Hearing. 
 

7   REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Licensing Officer presented his report 
as included in the Agenda.  He requested that the Panel consider the 
application, including any submissions put forward by the Applicant, 
and dispose of the matter using one of the options as set out in the 
report. 
 
There were no questions. 
 

8   APPLICANT'S CASE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Panel adjourned the meeting to carry out an inspection of the 
vehicle. 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Applicant presented his case and 
provided the Panel with documentation showing that the DVLA had 
recognised the vehicle as a minibus on the V5 certificate, but that the 
category of the vehicle could not be changed on registration 
documents.  The Applicant also provided the Panel with a letter from 
GM which indicated that the vehicle would be treated as category M1 
for taxation purposes. 
 
In response to questions from the Panel, the Applicant explained that if 
the vehicle had been converted pre-registration, then the category 
would have been changed.  He also stated that the vehicle had 
previously been panelled in the rear, but now side windows had been 
added.  There were two fire extinguishers in the vehicle. 
 

9   SUMMING UP - LICENSING OFFICER  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 

https://youtu.be/dm0XW-uP_HI?t=235
https://youtu.be/dm0XW-uP_HI?t=235
https://youtu.be/dm0XW-uP_HI?t=295
https://youtu.be/dm0XW-uP_HI?t=1274
https://youtu.be/dm0XW-uP_HI?t=1537


 
106 

 

The Licensing Officer reminded the Panel to consider the Licensing 
conditions relating to vehicle category and the documentation 
presented to the Panel by the Applicant. 
 

10   SUMMING UP - APPLICANT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on you Tube. 
 
The Applicant reminded the Panel that the documentation provided to 
them proved that the DVLA did consider the vehicle to be a minibus 
and that it was up to standard and safety requirements. 
 

11   LEGAL ADVICE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Legal Advisor addressed any outstanding matters referring the 
Panel to the relevant Licensing Conditions. 
 

12   DETERMINATION  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair advised that the Panel would retire to consider their decision 
in private, accompanied by the Legal Advisor and Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 
All parties agreed to Councillors Jones and Rose remaining in the room 
during deliberations for training purposes only.  They took no part in the 
decision making process. 
 
All parties were then called back into the room and the Chair read out 
the Panel’s decision. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.00am 

 

https://youtu.be/dm0XW-uP_HI?t=1609
https://youtu.be/dm0XW-uP_HI?t=1668
https://youtu.be/dm0XW-uP_HI?t=1703

